P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 3 Cancels P. S. C. Ky. No. 7

ELAM UTILITY COMPANY INC.

WEST LIBERTY KENTUCKY

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing ATURAL GAS

WEST LIBERTY, MORGAN COUNTY, KENTUCKY

Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF **KENTUCKY**

JAN. 3, 1960 ISSUED Chronin 22, 1958

December 11, 1959 EFFECTIVE November 1 19 57

CHECKED

DEC 29 1958

DEC 29 1958

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RULES AND REGULATIONS

I. Rules and Regulations for the Government of gas utilities which may be adopted by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and all amendments thereto and modifications thereof which may be made by said Commission.

П.

¥S

- A. These rates are applicable to the entire city of West Liberty, Kentucky and four (4) customers connected to the Elam Utility Company's high pressure line outside of the city limits.
- B. The service furnished by the Elam Utility Company is available for all classes of service.
- C. The following rates are in effect:

First 2,000 cu ft. \$ 2.00 2.50

Next 10,000 cu. ft. @ .70 .70

Next 10,000 cu. ft. @ .65 .65

Next 18,000 cu. ft. @ .60 .60

Excess of 40,000 cu. ft. @ .55 .55

- D. The minimum charge is \$2.00 for the first 2,000 cu. ft.
- E. All bills are payable on or before the 10th day from the billing date and if not paid on that date, a penalty of 10 per cent (10%) of the bill is added.
- F. A fee of \$ 2.00 is charged for reconnecting a meter that has been disconnected for non-payment of bills or violation of the Company's rules and regulations, or for any other purpose.
- G. A fee of 50¢ is charged for a trip to collect a bill which is past due, and after the customer has been rendered a written notice.

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 3347 dated November 1,

•		
	P. S. C. Ky. No	
	Cancels P. S. C. Ky. No	
Company of the second of the s		
ELAM UTILITY CO. INC.	a private corporation	
West Lib	or erty, Kentucky	
	egulations for Furnishing	
NATURAL GAS		
	AT STORY	
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		
West Liberty, Morgan County, Kentucky		
Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY		
issued September, 30, , 1955	EFFECTIVE September 1, 1955	
FILED NOV 2.3 1955	ISSUED BY Elam Utility Co. Inc. (Name of Utility)	

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Flaident

RULES AND REGULATIONS

- I. Rules and Regulations for the Government of gas utilities which may be adopted by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and all amendments thereto and modifications thereof which may be made by said Commission.
- II. City of West Liberty, a private corporation, West Liberty, Kentucky.

Service is given to the residents of West Liberty, Kentucky also to three customers about 200 feet in the northern environs of said town and to approximately thirteen customers just east of said town, but adjoining said town, and to four customers just west of town, who have furnished their own line, which lines are tied into our line.

The office hours of said Company are from 9:00 to 11:30 A.M. and 1:00 to 3:00 P.M. Monday through Friday. On Saturday the hours are from 9:00 to 11:30 only. When the 10th falls on a Sunday, the customers are not required to pay the penalty, if bill is paid the following Monday. All bills are dated the 30th of each month, preceding the month in which service is rendered.

Service is rendered to customers within 24 hours after service has been requested by a customer.

The policy of the Company is to run 100 feet from the pipe main nearest to the customer asking for service, if same is required to go to the property line of said customer.

The company askes that a new customer asking for service, uses pipe not less than 1" to complete the service leading from the 100 feet, run by said company, if it takes that to get to the property line of each customer, asking for service. Also that the property to be served is piped with the same size pipe. Also that suitable hangers are arranged upon which to hang said meters.

Page 3

APPLICABLE:

Elam Utility Co. Inc., West Liberty, Kentucky

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE:

We have only one rate for all types of service.

RATES:

First 2,000 Cu. ft. used per month 80¢ per Mcf. Next 5,000 Cu. ft. used per month 65¢ per Mcf. All over 7,000 Cu. ft. used per month 52¢ per Mcf.

MINIMUM CHARGES:

Minimum bill rendered will be \$1.60. This includes the first 2,000 Cu. ft. used.

DELAYED PAYMENT PENALTY:

The above tariff is net. On all accounts not paid in full by the 10th of the month, preceding that month in which service is rendered, or within ten days after the rendering of said bills a penalty of ten per cent (10%) will be added to the amount shown.

SERVICE CHARGE:

There is a service charge of \$2.00 required for the installation of a meter, or moving from one location to another, or if it requires the service man to read or remove a meter, other than at the regular meter reading time.

METER DEPOSIT:

On most meters installed and services rendered a deposit of \$5.00, other than in a section of town, where we found that a \$5.00 deposit would not take care of their bills, and as a result Utility lost approximately \$100.00 during the winter season on unpaid bills. A deposit of \$15.00 is required.

	P. S. C. Ky. No	
	Cancels P. S. C. Ky. No	
ELAM UTILITY	COMPANY	
	OF	
WEST LIBERTY	, KENTUCKY	
Rates, Rules and Reg	julations for Furnishing	
NATURAL GAS		
	AT CITED	
WEST LIBER	TY, KENTUCKY	
	, `	
Filed with PUBLIC SEF	RVICE COMMISSION OF	
KENTUCKY		
	- COILI	
February 5th 36	EFFECTIVE February 5th 36	
1880ED 19	EFFECTIVE, 19	
ABBBA	ISSUED BY ELAM UTILITY CORPORATION	
APPROVED FOR FILING	(Name of Utility)	
Control of the state of the sta	By Loula Belle Elam	
Allit	President	
Same		

RULES AND REGULATIONS

I. Rules and Regulations for the Government of gas utilities which may be adopted by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and all amendments thereto and modifications thereof which may be made by said Commission.

II.

P.S.C. of Kv. No. 1

Elam Utility Corporation
This Rate Filed 2-10-36
With PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KY. Orig Sheet No. One
Cancelling Sheet No.
ELAM UTILITY COMPANY
Name of Company
Applies to West Liberty, Ky.
GENERAL GAS Service
Available for: All domestic and commercial consumers within the corporate limits of the village of West Liberty, Morgan County, Kentucky, who use natural gas for cooking, heating, or any other purpose.
Rate: First 2000 cu ft used per mo @ 75¢ per MCF Net Next 5000 " " " " @ 60¢ " " " All over 7000 " " " " @ 40¢ " " "
Discount of Penalty
A penalty of 10% will be added if the bill is not paid within 10 days following date of billing.
Minimum Bill: \$1.50 per meter per month.
Special Terms or Conditions:
This rate applies only to consumers living in or immediately adjacent to the village of West Liberty, Kentucky, and who in the opinion of the company, can be served directly from the local distribution system without special line construction.
Issued February 5th, 1936 Effective February 5th, 1936.
Issued by Loula Belle Elam Title President.
On file at West Liberty, Kentucky.